
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Darrell Jeffrey McClure,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Corteva Agriscience LLC,
Defendant-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 23-0628

Keokuk County
Case No. LACL142507

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Keokuk County
The Honorable Crystal S. Cronk, District Court Judge

**Appellant Corteva Agriscience LLC's Application for Further Review
of the Court of Appeals' Decision dated July 24, 2024**

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP**

Susan P. Elgin, AT0011845
susan.elgin@faegredrinker.com
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-8003
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

Terran C. Chambers*
terran.chambers@faegredrinker.com
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55447
Telephone: (612) 766-7000
Facsimile: (612) 766-1600

CORTEVA AGRISCIENCE LLC

Daniel J. Gomez*
daniel.gomez@corteva.com
974 Centre Road, CRP 735/4330-2
Wilmington, Delaware 19805
Telephone: (302) 485-3493

**Admitted pro hac vice*

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT CORTEVA AGRISCIENCE
LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	1
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR FURTHER REVIEW	4
I. BACKGROUND	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Disposition of the District Court and Court of Appeals.....	10
II. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Ruling Conflicts with <i>Feedback</i> Honest Belief Rule.....	11
B. As Established in <i>Feedback</i> , An Employee with One Safety Infraction Cannot Be Used as Comparator Evidence for an Employee with Over Thirty	15
C. As Established in Forty Years of Supreme Court Precedent, An Alleged Substantial Limitation in an Ability to Work Must Be Supported By Actual Evidence That the Employee Was Limited in His Ability to Find Work	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION AND TYPEFACE AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bearshield v. John Morrell & Co.,
570 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1997) 3, 19, 21

Feeback v. Swift Pork Co.,
988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023) *passim*

Gardner v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2 F.4th 745 (8th Cir. 2021) 5

Hollinrake v. Iowa Law Enforcement Academy,
452 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1990) 3, 19

Lynn v. Deaconess Med. Ctr.-W. Campus,
160 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 1988) 16

McCullough v. Univ. of Ark. For Med. Scis.,
559 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2009) 11

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 14

Probasco v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n,
420 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1988) 1, 3, 6, 10, 18, 19, 21

Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.,
691 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2012) 1, 12, 13

Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. Of Osteopathic Med.,
925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019) 1, 4, 15

Vincent v. Four M Paper Corp.,
589 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1999) 3, 19

Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.,
972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022) 13
